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Highlights | Strategy and operations

Gaining speed.  Profitability below target.

ÁIntegration completed, teams now 

gearing up customer activities, 

business development and operational 

improvements

ÁPipeline of new orders firming up. High 

activity on potential new customers

ÁContract extensions with three of our 

largest HR Outsourcing customers 

securing long term recurring revenue.

ÁSignificant trend shift seen for our 

integrated business in UK and Ireland. 

New contracts likely to be signed in Q4

ÁSuccessful bond placement at 

favourable terms securing flexibility for 

further growth



Page: 4© zalaris 2018

Highlights | Financial

Growth in revenues. Margins significantly below 
target.

ÁYear-to-date growth of 54.1 %. Mainly due 

to acquisition of Sumarum and ROC

ÁQ3 marked by usual seasonality effects 

as Europe slows down during summer

ÁRevenues of 176 million in the quarter, an 

increase of 17.1 % compared to Q3/17

ÁYear-to-date profits marked by integration 

activities in first half of the year and timing 

of income, contract renewals and PPA2

amortisation in Q3/18

Jan-Sep

NOK million 2018 2017

Revenues 551 384

Operating profit1 7.3 24.6

Profit for the period 3.0 4.6

EPS (NOK) 0.15 0.24

Key figures

All amounts in NOK unless otherwise specified
1 Operating profit (EBIT) before other costs
2 Purchase price allocation and other non-cash accounting effects 

amounted to negative 2.4 million in Q3/18

July-Sep

NOK million 2018 2017

Revenues 176 151

Operating profit1 -5.5 6.7

Profit for the period -7.3 -3.8

EPS (NOK) -0.36 0.19
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Revenue split

Trend shift in the UK.  
Strong performance of Consulting in Germany. 

Distribution of revenues 

by geography (in per cent)

ÁNordics & Baltics

• Revenues declined from 103 million in 
Q3/17 to 99 million in Q3/18

• Mainly due to phasing of income from 
Cloud contract renewals

ÁCentral Europe

• Revenues increased by 22 million from 
48 million in Q3/17 to 70 million in Q3/18

• Mainly due to acquisition and strong 
performance of prev. ROC in Germany

ÁUK & Ireland

• Revenues increased by 49 % to 5.8 
million, from 3.9 million in previous 
quarter

• Strong demand and increased customer 
activity

UK & Ireland included after acquisitions in Q4/17

68
57 58 58 56

32
40 38 40 41

3 4 2 3

Q3 17 Q4 17 Q1 18 Q2 18 Q3 18

Nordics & Baltics Central Europe UK & Ireland

All amounts in NOK unless otherwise specified



Third quarter 2018

Key financials
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Group operating revenues

Y-o-Y revenues up 25 million to NOK 176 million

ÁQ3 the weakest quarter of the year driven 

by seasonality in the consulting business. 

ÁRevenues of NOK 176 million, an increase 

of 17.1% compared to Q3/17

ÁNegative timing effects and adjustments to 

renewed contract further reduced revenues

ÁGrowth below ambitions, however 

sharpened customer focus is expected to 

materialize in new contracts and revenue 

increase in in Q4/18

Operating revenues

(in NOK million)

151

194
186 189

176

Q3
2017

Q4
2017

Q1
2018

Q2
2018

Q3
2018

All amounts in NOK unless otherwise specified
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Group operating profit 

Disappointing Q3 profitability

ÁQ3/18 operating loss for the group was 5.5 

million, a negative 3.1 % margin

ÁSignificant decline in profitability impacted by 

contract renewals, timing of cloud revenues, PPA 

amortization, restructuring costs, and additional 

HRO start up costs. 

ÁHigher level of Group overhead from 

strengthening the groups central functions

ÁNet financial cost was 3.1 million, including a 

accounting currency loss of 1.1 million mainly 

related to EUR debt

ÁTax on ordinary profit was positive by 1.2 million 

and net loss for the period was 7.3 million

Group operating profit/loss

(in NOK million)

6,7

12,4
11,3

1,5

-5,5

Q3/17 Q4/17 Q1/18 Q2/18 Q3/18

-3.1 %Profit margin0.8 %

All amounts in NOK unless otherwise specified
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Financial position

Successful Bond Issue of EUR 35 Million at favorable 
terms

ÁCash and cash equivalents were 

108.6 million as of the end of Q3/18, up from 

37.4 million as of the end of Q2/18.

ÁCash flow from financing activities reflects 

the receipt of funds from the bond issue.

ÁTotal assets increased by 63.9 million to 

628 in Q3/18. At the same time, equity 

decreased from 106 million to 96 million. 

ÁThe equity ratio was consequently reduced 

from 18.7% to 15.2%.

ÁNet interest bearing debt decreased from 

257 million  at the end of the last quarter to 

253 million.  

Cash and cash flows Q3/18

(in NOK million)
Changes in balance sheet and cash flows

37,4

108,68,4

1,5

62,9 1,4

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Beginning
of period

Operating
activities

Investing
activities

Net
financing
activities

Foreign
exch.

Difference

End of
period

All amounts in NOK unless otherwise specified



Third quarter 2018

Segment reporting includes 

only external revenues and external profit

Key financials | Business segment
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Revenues by segment

Growth in HR Outsourcing and Consulting.  Cloud 
impacted by timing effects.

ÁQ3/18 revenues up 17.5 % 
compared with the same quarter 
previous year.

ÁGrowth mainly related to the HRO 
business in the acquired entities 
partly driven by segment 
reclassification.

ÁRevenues in Nordics & Baltics were 
negatively impacted by contract 
renewals.

96
106 108 110 108

Q3
2017

Q4
2017

Q1
2018

Q2
2018

Q3
2018

29

54
47

54
45

Q3
2017

Q4
2017

Q1
2018

Q2
2018

Q3
2018

26
34 31

26 23

Q3
2017

Q4
2017

Q1
2018

Q2
2018

Q3
2018

HR Outsourcing
(NOK million)

Consulting
(NOK million)

Cloud Services
(NOK million)

ÁRevenues in the Consulting 
segment grew by 16.1 million to 
44.7 million in Q3/18.

ÁLast year’s acquisition of ROC 
was the key driver behind the 
growth. 

ÁSeasonal volatility is higher in this 
segment as revenues are strongly 
linked to the number of available 
working days per quarter. 

ÁNon-organic growth related to the 
ROC acquisition

ÁNegative effect from change in 
timing of Cloud revenues and 
reclassification of customers from 
Cloud to HRO segment as 
consequence of increased scope.
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Profit by business segment ex. group overhead

Margins in Q3 impacted short term by timing of revenue 
and cost of contract renewals 

3,8

1,3

2,5
2,0

1,4

Q3
2017

Q4
2017

Q1
2018

Q2
2018

Q3
2018

14,1 14,4
16,3 15,3

8,1

Q3
2017

Q4
2017

Q1
2018

Q2
2018

Q3
2018

-1,9

1,9

7,0

-0,1

0,3

Q3
2017

Q4
2017

Q1
2018

Q2
2018

Q3
2018

HR Outsourcing
(NOK million)

Consulting
(NOK million)

Cloud Services
(NOK million)

ÁOperating profit in Q3/18 was 

NOK 8.1 million.

ÁDecline in profitability primarily 

related to contract renewals, 

severance payments, and project 

start-up costs

ÁOperating profit in Q3/18 was 

NOK 0.3 million. Up from NOK -

1,9 million the year before.

ÁDespite a significant seasonal 

decline in revenues the segment 

delivered positive operating profits 

ÁOperating profit in Q3/18 was NOK 

1.4 million compared to NOK 3.8 

million in the same quarter last year. 

ÁThe decline from Q3/17 reflects the 

change in timing of revenues. 



Market update and concluding remarks
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Attractive and growing market 

Zalaris is operating in a market with significant growth

Source: Everest Group and Gartner

1) Multi-Process HR Outsourcing; 2) Multi-Country Payroll Outsourcing; 3) Business Process as a Service 

Strong underlying European market growth expected

Increasing focus on the overall 

workplace experience

1.12-1.13

1.31-1.32

1.65-1.75

2015 2017E 2020E

MPHRO1 Market MCPO2 Market

0.51-0.52

0.74-0.75

1.25-1.35

2015 2017E 2020E

BPaaS3 Market (2017)
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Key market trend

Movement away from ñpermanentò 

jobs

Increasing focus on recruitment, 

engagement and retention 

Demand for cloud based platforms 

and services

Evolution of Robotic Process 

Automation (RPA) and Artificial 

Intelligence (AI)-based Automation

Traditional HR Model Next-Gen HR Model

European market size

USD 1.3bn USD 0.8bn USD 0.35bn

Evolving HR model

USDbn

8-10%

USDbn

21-23%

Growth
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Offering of one technology platform that 

works efficiently cross-boarder

Proven scale with more than 280k 

employees on the Zalaris platform and 

proven near- and offshore 

platform/development

Offering of a ñone-stop-shopò for all BPO 

services

Local language and culture knowledge 

through presence with business support 

centers in all end-user markets

Regional HRO leader

Proprietary

systems

Global ERP1

systems

Large 

Global

Companies

Local 

SMEôs

HR 

Outsourcing 

deal size

Software system

1) Enterprise Resource Planning

Source: Company

Uniquely positioned towards multinational companiesééwith a sustainable competitive advantage

Recognized by market participants

EY Entrepreneur of the 

Year 2017

Cited as a market 

leader (2017)
Star Performer (2016)

Global Innovation 

Award (2017)

Competitor

Competitor

Competitor

Competitor
Competitor

Competitor

Competitor

Competitor

Competitor

Competitor

Competitor

Competitor
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2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Q2’18

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Q2’18

2 6 19 36 47 60 81
136 168 202 213 218 226 262

326
374 397 421

719

156

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 LTM
Q2'18

18 years of uninterrupted growth

Founded by 

current CEO

Became SAP Partner

Launched first cloud-

based solution

First large agreement

Finnish service 

center

Zalaris Consulting in 

Norway

Established 

Zalaris Consulting 

in Sweden

Established operations to 

near-shore in Latvia and 

offshore in India 

Designated SAP BPO 

partner

Consulting division 

reaches 40 

professionals

Acquired 

sumarum

and ROC
Enters Poland, 

Estonia and 

Lithuania

Reached 200k 

employees served 

per month

Listed on Oslo 

Stock 

Exchange

renewed

Selected major contracts won extends

> 170k
Employees served on a monthly basis

> 190k > 200k > 270k 280k

Significant events

Revenues (NOKm)

Rebranding of 

acquisitions 

complete

Successful launch 

of first BPO 

customer in UK

BPO in UK

Note: LTM Q2 2018 contains sumarum and ROC from 18 May 2017 and 25 September 2017, respectively 
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Recurring revenues with insignificant churn

0%

10%

20%

30%
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100%

2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E

Contracted Automatic renewal unless terminated To be renewed

High degree of recurring and contracted revenues

1) Recurring revenues based on the Cloud and HRO segments, not including consulting 

2) Top 20 clients in the Northern Europe segment, with aggregated revenue of NOK ~290m in 2017

Contract backlog provides earnings visibility

Low customer churn rates

2 ï3%
average churn 

per annum

Á “Sticky” service –substantial costs 

related to change of vendor

Á As of June 2018, no significant 

agreement has been terminated or 

is in a wind down

Á Maximum churn in any year to date 

is 5%

88%
95% 95% 94%

81%

12%
5% 5% 6%

19%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017

Recurring Non-Recurring

Contracted revenue

Á Average contract duration of 5 

years

Á Client has to cover lost margin 

and project pre-financing if 

contract is terminated early

Á Contracts include yearly indexing

Recent major contract wins

Recurring revenues - % of total revenues1 Northern Europe top 20 customer contracts2
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Concluding remarks

Rebound ahead after disappointing profits in Q3

ÁWith integration of new businesses successfully completed, we are now 

concentrating our efforts and energy on achieving target margins 

including realization of cost and revenue synergies

ÁNew company-wide systems and procedures are providing management 

with much greater insight and control of our business. Deeper insight 

drives operational improvements and quicker responses to deviations

ÁSales and customer efforts have produced results. New customers and 

contract renewals are being firmed up, securing our platform for 

continued growth

ÁWe are determined to demonstrate that the disappointing financial results 

in third quarter represents a temporary low and that we will continue our 

convincing record of 18 years with uninterrupted growth
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Important notice

This Presentation includes certain forward-looking statements relating to the business, financial performance and results of the Company and/or the industry 
in which it operates. Forward-looking statements relate to future circumstances and results and other statements that are not historical facts, sometimes 
identified by the words “believes”, “expects”, “predicts”, “intends”, “projects”, “plans”, “estimates”, “aims”, “foresees”, “anticipates”, “targets”, and similar 
expressions. The forward-looking statements contained in this Presentation, including assumptions, opinions and views of the Company or cited from third 
party sources, are solely opinions and forecasts which are subject to material risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual events to differ 
materially from any anticipated development. Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries or any such person’s officers oremployees provide any 
assurance that the assumptions underlying such forward-looking statements are free from errors, nor do any of them accept any responsibility for the future 
accuracy of the opinions expressed in this Presentation or the actual occurrence of the forecasted developments. The Company assumes no obligation, 
except as required by law, to update any forward-looking statements or to conform these forward-looking statements to its actual results. 

AN INVESTMENT IN THE COMPANY INVOLVES SIGNIFICANT RISK AND SEVERAL FACTORS COULD CAUSE THE ACTUAL RESULTS, 
PERFORMANCE OR ACHIEVEMENTS OF THE COMPANY TO BE MATERIALLY DIFFERENT FROM ANY FUTURE RESULTS, PERFORMANCE OR 
ACHIEVEMENTS THAT MAY BE EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED BY STATEMENTS AND INFORMATION IN THIS PRESENTATION. A NON-EXHAUSTIVE 
OVERVIEW OF RELEVANT RISK FACTORS THAT SHOULD BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT WHEN CONSIDERING AN INVESTMENT IN THE SHARES 
ISSUED BY THE COMPANY IS INCLUDED IN THIS PRESENTATION. SHOULD ONE OR MORE OF THESE RISKS OR UNCERTAINTIES MATERIALISE, 
OR SHOULD UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS PROVE INCORRECT, ACTUAL RESULTS MAY VARY MATERIALLY FROM THOSE DESCRIBED IN THIS 
PRESENTATION. THE COMPANY DOES NOT INTEND, AND DOES NOT ASSUME ANY OBLIGATION, TO UPDATE OR CORRECT THE INFORMATION 
INCLUDED IN THIS PRESENTATION. 

No representation or warranty (express or implied) is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, any information, including projections, estimates, 
targets and opinions, contained herein, and no liability whatsoever is accepted as to any errors, omissions or misstatements contained herein, and, 
accordingly, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries nor any such person’s officers or employees accepts any liability whatsoever arising directly or 
indirectly from the use of this Presentation. 

The contents of this Presentation are not to be construed as legal, business, investment or tax advice. Each recipient should consult its own legal, business, 
investment or tax adviser as to legal, business, investment or tax advice. By attending or receiving this Presentation you acknowledge that (i) you will be solely 
responsible for your own assessment of the market and the market position of the Company and that you will conduct your own analysis and be solely 
responsible for forming your own view of the potential future performance of the Company’s business, (ii) if you are a U.S. person, you are a QIB (as defined 
below), and (iii) if you are a non-U.S. person, you are a Qualified Investor or a Relevant Person (as defined below). 

This Presentation does not constitute an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, any securities in any jurisdiction or to any person in which or to whom 
it is unlawful to make such an offer or solicitation. The distribution of this Presentation and the offering, subscription, purchase or sale of securities issued by 
the Company are in certain jurisdictions restricted by law. Persons into whose possession this Presentation may come are required by the Company to inform 
themselves about, and to comply with, all applicable laws and regulations in force in any jurisdiction in or from which it invests in the securities issued by the 
Company or receives or possesses this Presentation and must obtain any consent, approval or permission required under the laws and regulations in force in 
such jurisdiction. The Company shall not have any responsibility or liability whatsoever for these obligations.



We open for questions



Thank you! Zalaris ASA                      
PO Box 1053                  
NO-0218 Oslo

+47 4000 3300 
www.zalaris.com

CEO & Founder

hans-petter.mellerud@zalaris.com

Hans-Petter 
Mellerud

CFO

nina.stemshaug@zalaris.com

Nina Stemshaug


